off may be designated during prime time, effective with the 2009 PTO process.   

ARTICLE VIII 

Sick Time 

Section 1.  Any full-time registered nurses who work 1.0 FTE will accumulate sick leave at 

the rate of one (1) day per month up to a maximum of eighty-seven (87) days or six hundred 

ninety-six (696) hours. .8 FTE nurses will accumulate .8 day per month and .9 FTE nurses 

will accumulate .9 day per month. 

Section 2.  Nurses on probation will accumulate, but not use, sick leave credit during 

probation. 

Section 3.  There will be no vested right in accumulated sick leave, except indicated

[...]

4 for a period of up to twelve (12) weeks provided the part-time nurse pays the nurse’s share 

of the premium. 

A maximum of 126 calendar days, except as indicated hereinafter, with and/or without sick 

pay, will be granted for any one illness or injury. 

When a nurse is able to return to work within one hundred twenty-six (126) calendar days 

of the commencement of her leave, she shall return to her previous position, shift and status.  

If the nurse is unable to return within 126 calendar days, the Hospital will evaluate the 

nurse’s situation in light of job requirements and all other circumstances, to determine if the

[...]

Section 6.  Leave time for childcare after the expiration of a pregnancy leave shall be granted 

to a nurse.  Such leave shall be requested by filing the appropriate leave form.  The 

combination of maternity leave and childcare leave shall not exceed one hundred twelve 

(112) calendar days unless extended by mutual agreement between the nurse and the 

Hospital, or the disability of the nurse would require a longer leave.  Male nurses who apply 

shall be eligible for leave under the Family and Medical Leave Act.   

Bargaining unit seniority shall continue to accrue during such leave periods.  Accrued PTO 

hours may be utilized by a nurse for leave taken under this Section. 

Section 7.  Leave time for reasons related to the placement of a child with a nurse for 

adoption or foster care shall be granted to nurses up to one hundred twelve (112) calendar 

days.  Such leave may be taken within twelve months following the placement of the child 

with the nurse. Accumulated Paid Time Off hours must be used for such leave. Sick leave 

benefits will not apply. 

Bargaining unit seniority shall continue to accrue during such leave periods.

[...]

of service and who is regularly scheduled to work a minimum of two (2) shifts per week for 

one hundred  per cent (100%) of the costs of tuition and general fees incurred in connection 

with the taking of formal classroom courses at an accredited state supported educational 

institution up to a per contract year maximum of One Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars 

($1,750.00) per full-time nurse or Seven Hundred Dollars ($700.00) per part-time nurse 

subject to the following conditions: 

A. The course must relate to the nurse's present duties or to the assumption of 

new or additional duties, which relate to patient services provided by the